BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company)	
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's 3 rd Filing to)	
Implement Regulatory Changes in)	File No. EO-2018-0211
Furtherance of Energy Efficiency as)	Tracking No. YE-2020-0136
Allowed by MEEIA)	-

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: February 19, 2020 Effective Date: February 19, 2020

On February 13, 2020, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed a notice indicating it was modifying the incentives offered for four of its energy efficiency programs. Ameren Missouri had previously filed tariff sheets designed to expand the availability of its MEEIA Residential Single Family Low-Income Program to include attached dwellings of four or fewer units, Tracking No. YE-2020-0136. On February 14, 2020, the Commission directed its Staff to file a recommendation regarding the notice and tariff filing.

On February 19, 2020, Ameren Missouri filed a statement clarifying that the tariff filing and the notice were not related. Ameren Missouri further stated that no Commission action is needed to effectuate the program changes set out in the notice. Having this clarification, the Commission will clarify its previous order requiring a Staff recommendation. The Commission notes that a Staff recommendation may include a

statement that Staff believes no Commission action is required regarding one or both of these filings.¹

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. No later than February 20, 2020, the Staff of the Commission shall file a recommendation regarding Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's tariff sheets set out in Tracking No. YE-2020-0136 and its Notification filed February 13, 2020.
- 2. Any other responses to Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's tariff filing in Tracking No. YE-2020-0136 and its Notification shall be filed no later than February 20, 2020.
 - 3. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 19th day of February, 2020.

¹ The Commission was particularly concerned about whether any changes to the Deemed Savings Table needed Commission approval, since the Commission has twice before approved modifications to the Deemed Savings Table.